BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Ewald W. Gibson
:


:
v. :
C-20054756

:
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation
:
INITIAL DECISION
Before

Ember S. Jandebeur
Administrative Law Judge 
HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS 
On May 9, 2005, Ewald W. Gibson (Complainant) filed a formal complaint with the Public Utility Commission (Commission) alleging that PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (Respondent or PPL) failed to check a ground wire after an ice storm on January 11, 2005, and that a subsequent voltage surge caused damage to his household equipment.  The Complainant further alleged that as of May 6, 2005, the Respondent had not fixed the problem. The Complainant alleged he thus received inadequate service from the Respondent.  He requested compensation for the damages he sustained at his home.
On August 16, 2005, PPL filed an Answer and New Matter.  PPL’s Answer admitted there had been an ice storm, but denied any negligence and averred that their first notice of line damage was on January 11, 2005 and that is was repaired that same day.  PPL alleged it had no knowledge of a voltage surge.  PPL’s New Matter cited case law for the proposition that the Commission has no authority to award damages.  

On August 26, 2005, an Interim Order was issued setting forth a schedule for mediation.  The parties were unable to resolve their differences through mediation.  
On November 8, 2005, a Hearing Notice was issued scheduling a telephone hearing for December 19, 2005.
One December 1, 2005, the undersigned administrative law judge (ALJ) issued a Prehearing Order to the Parties detailing various hearing procedures.

On December 19, 2005, a hearing in the matter was held.  The Complainant appeared on his own behalf.  PPL appeared and was represented by counsel.  The Complainant submitted three (3) exhibits.  All were admitted into the record.  The Respondent submitted five (5) exhibits, all were admitted into the record.  A written transcript of the hearing was produced comprising fifty-two (52) pages.  The record in this matter closed on April 19, 2006.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The Complainant is an electrical service customer of PPL, and receives service at 4114 Clover Lane, Albrightsville, Pennsylvania, his mailing address is 1125 Indian Mountain Lakes, Tunkhannock, Pennsylvania 18210.  NT 10

2. The Complainant and PPL agree that the Complainant’s power went out on January 6 and was restored on January 9, 2005.  NT 21, 35, 37

3. Prior to January 6, 2005, the Complainant had no significant problems with his electric service.  NT 21

4. Michael Sucheski, a design supervisor and engineer and Kevin George, a customer contact representative testified on behalf of PPL.
5. Between January 6 and January 16, 2005, an ice storm caused a power interruption to approximately 238,154 PPL customers.  NT 33-34
6. The Complainant admitted that “the neutral wire on the intermediate pole … pulled apart …through an additional load from the ice storm.”  C-Exh. 2

7. PPL mobilized as many work crews as it had available to respond to the intermittent ice storms that occurred January 6-16, 2005.  NT 36

8. The Complainant called PPL twice on January 11, 2005, to report a voltage complaint and that he was using a generator for electricity.  NT 38-39
9. On the second call to PPL on January 11, 2005, the Complainant reported that the neutral wire on the pole located on his property was separated and that when power returned it “fried his appliances.”  NT 39

10. PPL sent a repair crew to the Complainant’s property on January 11, 2005.  NT 39

11. On January 11, 2005, the PPL repair crew determined a tree caused the separation of the neutral wire.  NT 40

12. The PPL repair crew determined that the tree or trees that caused the separation were not in the PPL right of way and were not trees PPL would have trimmed.  NT 41

13. The PPL repair crew identified that weather conditions caused the need for repairs.  NT 41-42 

14.  On January 11, 2005, the PPL repair crew made temporary repairs to the Complainant’s electric service wires, and the Complainant’s power was restored.  NT 40
15. PPL repair crew used rope to make the temporary repairs to the Complainant’s electric service wires.  NT 41

16. The PPL crew did not identify any PPL equipment failure as the cause of the separation of the wires.  NT 42

17. It is typical for falling trees to cause the separation of the neutral wire from the rest of the wires because the neutral wire is clamped on and supports the tension of the “whole bundle” of wires.  NT 43
18. The Complainant and PPL presented conflicting evidence concerning whether there was a tree near enough to the Complainant’s wires to fall and cause the separation of the neutral wire.  Therefore, it is not known whether the ice load on the wires caused separation (as admitted by the Complainant in C-Exh. 2) or whether a tree falling against the wires caused the separation (as testified to by PPL and PPL Exh. 2). 
DISCUSSION
The Complainant in this matter, Mr. Ewald W. Gibson, comes before the Commission seeking monetary damages from PPL totaling $1,351.00.  The Complainant testified that he worked in the electrical industry all his life, that PPL was negligent, and that their negligence caused him this monetary damage.  The Complainant alleged that PPL did not connect neutral wires properly and that their negligence caused $1,351.00 worth of damage to his home appliances and equipment.  The Complainant stated that he “put the burden on PPL” to explain how they were not negligent.  The Complainant further stated he did not have any proof that the neutral wire was not connected properly because he was 76 years old and thus did not climb poles.  He also indicated that prior to the ice storm he did not have any significant problems with his electricity. 
Burden of Proof: 
The Complainant has the burden of proving his case.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  A complainant must show that the named utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint in order to prevail.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 PA PUC 196 (1990); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 PA PUC 300 (1976).  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. PA PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, by presenting evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Marqulies, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Comm’w., PA PUC, 447 A.2d 1100 (1982); Edan Transportation Corp. v. PA PUC, 623 A.2d 6 (1993); 2 Pa. C.S. §704.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. PA PUC, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 166 A.2d 96 (1960); Murphy v. Commonwealth, Dep’t. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).  It is clear from the statute and case law cited above, that the Complainant could not place the burden on PPL.  It is also clear from the above, that the factual evidence supporting the Complainant’s complaint must be “substantial.”  Edan Transportation Corp. v. PA PUC, 623 A.2d 6 (1993).

Evidence Presented:

There is no dispute that a neutral wire attached to the pole by the Complainant’s home became detached, and PPL does not dispute that the Complainant sustained damage to the items as he claims.  What are disputed is who is responsible, whether PPL provided inadequate service (negligent), and whether PPL must compensate the Complainant for the claimed damages.  
At the outset, let me make clear that even if the Complainant proved PPL was responsible for the claimed damages, that the Commission lacks authority to order payment of monetary damages.  While the Commission does not have jurisdiction to award damages pursuant to Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977), it does not follow that the Commission lacks jurisdiction to adjudicate this complaint.  In a complaint against a public utility that seeks damages arising from a failure to provide safe or adequate service, and where the subject matter is within the agency's jurisdiction, the Supreme Court has approved a bifurcated procedure.  The issue of liability is first decided by the Commission, and then the Court of Common Pleas may consider the issue of damages.  DeFrancesco v. Western Pa. Water Co., 499 Pa. 374, 453 A.2d 595 (1982).  Thus, if the Complainant establishes that PPL rendered inadequate i.e., negligent service in connection with this incident, the Complainant can take that finding to a court to establish his entitlement to monetary damages.  The Commission clearly has jurisdiction to determine whether PPL rendered reasonable and adequate service or was negligent. 

The evidence presented by the Complainant included an undated picture showing several wires, one of which is held to the pole by a rope.  (C-Exh.1).  Visible in the picture are branches that appear to touch or be in very close proximity to the wires.  Complainant’s Exhibit 3 is a hand drawn sketch made by the Complainant that purportedly showing the configuration of the wires on the pole prior to repair.  (NT 18).  The third and last piece of evidence provided by the Complainant (C-Exh. 2) is a typewritten response to PPL’s Answer to the formal complaint.  
The Complainant’s testimony is that it is PPL’s responsibility to connect its wires properly, and that it is not his (the Complainant’s) responsibility to figure out if they did.  The Complainant is correct that it is PPL’s responsibility to furnish adequate safe, reasonable and effective service.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  However, he is incorrect on the second prong.  As explained above, when a party files a formal complaint alleging a violation of §1501 or here, negligence, that complainant must prove the utility was indeed negligent.  
The Complainant requested at the hearing that PPL provide information on the pole climber who connected the neutral wire that came loose in this incident.  (NT 11)  The Complainant continued in this vein asking “[h]ow was the neutral wire connected;” “[w]as the neutral wire …connected at the pole;” “[w]hat type of connectors were used;”  “[w]here are the connectors;”  “[w]as the connection doubled up as a loop to provide extra strength to avoid separation?”  These may be good questions, however, asking them at hearing proved too late for the Complainant because the PPL individual that could address them was not one of PPL’s witnesses.  These questions more usefully could have been asked during the discovery phase of this matter that occurs prior to a scheduled hearing.  Discovery matters and informal discussions between parties were discussed in paragraphs 9 and 10 of the Prehearing Order that both PPL and the Complainant received.  Additionally, paragraph 8 of the Prehearing Order explains that if any party needs specific witnesses subpoenaed, there is a process and that process was explained.  Therefore, it is possible that the Complainant could have found out the answers to his questions through discovery and had the appropriate witness available at the hearing. 
A review of the Complainant’s evidence of PPL negligence is conflicting.  Complainant’s Exh. 2 stated unequivocally that the ice storm caused the neutral wire to detach, while his verbal testimony is “[i]t was a neutral cable that pulled apart due to poor connection on the intermittent pole.”  (NT 13)  The Complainant did not resolve the conflict in his written statement and verbal testimony.  When asked if he had some proof that the neutral wire was not connected properly, the Complainant stated “[n]o, I don’t, because I don’t climb a pole.  I’m 76 years old and I don’t know.  It’s up to PPL; they must have an individual that is a technician that connected the wire.  They must know.”  (NT 15)  In theory, if a complainant establishes a prima facie case, then the burden of going forward with the evidence, but not the ultimate burden of proof, shifts to the Respondent to rebut the complainant’s prima facie case with evidence that is at least co-equal.  If the Respondent presents co-equal evidence, the burden of going forward shifts back to the complainant, to rebut the Respondent’s case by a preponderance of the evidence.  Poorbaugh v. West Penn Power Company (Poorbaugh), 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 95.  Here, the Complainant failed to make a prima facie case of PPL negligence or violation of §1501, therefore, it is not mandated that I examine whether PPL provided sufficient rebuttal.  Nonetheless, I will briefly present PPL’s explanation of their behavior in response to the Complainant’s calls for clarity.

PPL presented only two witnesses.  One witness testified about the trouble calls and responses, the second witness testified that it was PPL’s position that they were not liable for damages caused by a storm.  My earlier explanation related to monetary damages claims suffices to address PPL’s second witness.

Returning to PPL‘s first witness, assuming arguendo, that the Complainant made a prima facie case of inadequate service, I would then examine PPL’s evidence to determine if they successfully rebutted the prima facie case.  Mr. Sucheski, on behalf of PPL testified that PPL agreed with the Complainant that the Complainant lost power on January 6 and it was restored on January 9, 2005.  Additionally, PPL received two trouble calls from the Complainant on January 11, 2005.  The trouble the Complainant stated involved a neutral wire becoming disconnected.  That much is not in dispute.  PPL indicated that during this prolonged weather event of ice and sleet, that 238,154 customers experience outages, and that 1,354 individuals of which 656 were PPL employees responded.  The Complainant’s disconnected wire was temporarily reattached on the same day as his call.  Mr. Sucheski testified that temporary repairs are common and delay of final repair is held until after all customers are restored to service.  PPL’s service call notes indicated a tree fell on the wire and caused it to disconnect.  (The Complainant asserted no trees were near the pole or wire.  Neither party proved their position on whether a tree did or did not fall on and cause the disconnection of the neutral wire.)  Mr. Sucheski testified that the neutral wire was clamped on and that such a clamp is their typical process.  He also indicated that a tree falling on the wire would likely cause it to detach.  Mr. Sucheski’s testimony indicated to me that PPL typically configures wires in the way they were configured here, that such is their common practice.  I detected no hint of inadequate service either in their standard practice, or in their specific response to the Complainant’s calls. 
In sum, the Complainant failed to make a prima facie case of inadequate service and a complete examination of PPL’s response to his trouble calls indicated complete compliance with 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties.  66 Pa. C.S. §701

2. The Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a)
3. The Commission maintains jurisdiction over the rates and services of public utilities but lacks the power to award damages.  DeFrancesco v. Western Pa. Water Co., 499 Pa. 374, 453 A.2d 595 (1982); Feingold v. Bell Tele. Co. of Pa., 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977)
4. The Complainant failed to make a prima facie case of negligence and failed to meet his burden of proof.
ORDER
THEREFORE, 
IT IS ORDERED: 
1. The formal complaint of Ewald W. Gibson at Docket No. C-20054756 is dismissed and the record is marked closed.
Date:
August 23, 2006



_________________________________








Ember S. Jandebeur







Administrative Law Judge
�	NT stands for Notes in Testimony and indicates where in the written transcript this testimony appeared.
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